

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, et al.

Plaintiffs,

No. 1:22-cv-113-HSO-RPM

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Background.....3

 A. Congress creates a scheme that encourages Medicare providers to consider cost and quality of care—but not race.....3

 B. The Biden administration injects race with its Anti-Racism Rule..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs challenge the Anti-Racism Rule, and this Court denies Defendants’ motion to dismiss..... 6

Legal Standard.....7

Argument.....7

 I. The Anti-Racism Rule is unlawful.....7

 A. Anti-racism plans are not one of the clinical practice improvement activities specified in the bar on judicial review..... 8

 B. The Anti-Racism Rule is ultra vires..... 11

 II. No more is required for this Court to enter summary judgment now..... 13

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) 9

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
 187 U.S. 94 (1902)..... 14

Biden v. Missouri,
 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) 11

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx,
 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016) 16

Colville v. Becerra,
 2023 WL 2668513 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 28) passim

Dart v. United States,
 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 3

Kirby Corp. v. Pena,
 109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997) 15, 16

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
 575 U.S. 480 (2015) 9

Poindexter v. United States,
 777 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

Tex. Steel Co. v. Donovan,
 93 F.R.D. 619 (N.D. Tex. 1982)..... 16

Texas v. United States (Texas II),
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 8

United States v. Garcon,
 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1395w-4 passim
 44 U.S.C. §1507 4
 5 U.S.C. §701 13, 14
 5 U.S.C. §704 9, 13
 5 U.S.C. §706 9, 13
 Ark. Code Ann. §16-123-107 17
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §344.120 17
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §344.140 17
 La. Stat. Ann. §51:2247 17
 Mo. Ann. Stat. §213.065 17
 Mont. Code Ann. §49-2-304 17
 Pub. L. 114-10 §101 4

Other Authorities

Canaparo, *Permissions to Hate: Antiracism and Plessy*, 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 97 (2022) 1
 CMS, *Disparities Impact Statement* (Mar. 2021), perma.cc/NYL7-9AQ2 passim
Explore Measures & Activities, CMS, perma.cc/BHM9-D5EE 5
 Kendi, *How to Be an Antiracist* (2019) 1, 5
Timeline and Important Deadlines, CMS, perma.cc/3ARG-4C2Y 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2, 3, 16

Treatises

Medicine, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 9
 Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 8

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 20,348 (Apr. 19, 2021) 1, 5
 86 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 23, 2021) 5
 86 Fed. Reg. 64,996 (Nov. 19, 2021) passim
 86 Fed. Reg. 7,009 (Jan. 20, 2021) 4
